

**ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND REVIEW REPORT**

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2020

INDEX

	Page
Review report	1
Interim condensed statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)	2
Interim condensed statement of financial position (unaudited)	3
Interim condensed statement of changes in shareholders' equity (unaudited)	4
Interim condensed statement of cash flows (unaudited)	5
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (unaudited)	6 – 27



Ernst & Young & Co. (Certified Public Accountants)
General Partnership
King's Road Tower 13th Floor
King Abdul Aziz Road (Malek Road)
P.O. Box 1994
Jeddah 21441
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Head Office – Riyadh

Registration No. 45/11/323
C.R. No. 4030276644

Tel: +966 12 221 8400
Fax: +966 12 221 8575

ey.ksa@sa.ey.com
ey.com/mena

REVIEW REPORT

To the shareholders
Abdul Latif Jameel United Finance Company
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

Introduction:

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed statement of financial position of Abdul Latif Jameel United Finance Company (a Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company) ("the Company") as at 31 March 2020 and the related interim condensed statements of comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the three-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and explanatory notes which form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. The Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IAS 34") that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia ("KSA"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review:

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" as endorsed in the KSA. A review of interim condensed financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of the persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing ("ISAs") that are endorsed in the KSA and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion:

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 that is endorsed in the KSA.

for Ernst & Young

Ahmed I. Reda
Certified Public Accountant
License No. 356

14 May 2020
21 Ramadan 1441H

Jeddah



ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2020

		<i>For the three-month period ended 31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 SR'000 Unaudited (Restated) (Note 17)</i>
	<i>Notes</i>		
Revenues	3	121,857	156,896
Direct costs	4	(39,494)	(38,168)
GROSS MARGIN		82,363	118,728
Net gain on derecognition of receivables	13(c)	102,258	73,123
Net change in present value of assets and liabilities relating to derecognised receivables		(253)	(6,086)
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME		184,368	185,765
Selling and marketing expenses		(70,785)	(63,598)
General and administrative expenses		(48,528)	(49,642)
(Impairment charge)/reversal against lease and notes receivables	6 & 7	(1,308)	21,689
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES		(120,621)	(91,551)
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS, net		63,747	94,214
Finance charges		(2,573)	(3,420)
Finance income	10(a)	18,173	30,138
Other income		7,287	8,523
INCOME BEFORE ZAKAT		86,634	129,455
Zakat	5	(16,000)	(9,000)
NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD		70,634	120,455
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD			
<i>Items that may be reclassified to interim condensed statement of income:</i>			
Movement in fair value reserve relating to notes receivable carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	7.1	666	(29,979)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD		71,300	90,476
Basic and diluted earnings (expressed in SR per share)	12	0.42	0.71

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed financial statements.

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)

As at 31 March 2020

	<i>Notes</i>	<i>31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 December 2019 SR'000 Audited</i>
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property and equipment		80,769	81,621
Intangible assets		5,296	7,436
Investment classified as fair value through other comprehensive income		893	893
Net investment in finance lease	6	807,178	956,026
Notes receivable carried at amortized cost	7.2	6,197	8,020
Notes receivable carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	7.1	207,502	234,548
Other non-current assets		33,229	30,176
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		1,141,064	1,318,720
CURRENT ASSETS			
Net investment in finance lease	6	243,432	368,053
Notes receivable carried at amortized cost	7.2	19,773	24,201
Inventories		21,581	18,783
Prepayments and other receivables		261,254	42,534
Due from related parties	9	1,687	3,128
Receivable from SAMA	19	338,800	-
Cash and bank balances	10	3,187,958	3,329,582
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		4,074,485	3,786,281
TOTAL ASSETS		5,215,549	5,105,001
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	1	1,700,000	1,700,000
Statutory reserve		291,375	291,375
Retained earnings		1,225,042	1,438,708
Fair value reserve	7.1	45,516	44,850
Actuarial gains, net		41,625	41,625
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		3,303,558	3,516,558
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Employee benefits liabilities		120,504	117,923
Other non-current liabilities	11	293,944	18,891
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		414,448	136,814
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Accounts payable, accrued and other liabilities	8	1,192,105	1,329,433
Dividend Payable	15	284,300	-
Due to related parties	9	21,138	122,196
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,497,543	1,451,629
TOTAL LIABILITIES		1,911,991	1,588,443
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		5,215,549	5,105,001

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed financial statements.

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2020

	Note	Share capital SR '000	Statutory reserve SR '000	Retained earnings SR '000	Fair value reserve SR '000	Actuarial gains, net SR '000	Total SR '000
Balance as at 1 January 2019 (audited)		1,700,000	250,108	1,867,304	57,305	46,864	3,921,581
Net income for the period (restated - note 17)		-	-	120,455	-	-	120,455
Movement in fair value reserve relating to notes receivable carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	7.1	-	-	-	(29,979)	-	(29,979)
<i>Total comprehensive income for the period</i>		-	-	120,455	(29,979)	-	90,476
Dividend	15	-	-	(800,000)	-	-	(800,000)
Balance as at 31 March 2019 (unaudited)		<u>1,700,000</u>	<u>250,108</u>	<u>1,187,759</u>	<u>27,326</u>	<u>46,864</u>	<u>3,212,057</u>
Balance as at 1 January 2020 (audited)		1,700,000	291,375	1,438,708	44,850	41,625	3,516,558
Net income for the period		-	-	70,634	-	-	70,634
Movement in fair value reserve relating to notes receivable carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	7.1	-	-	-	666	-	666
<i>Total comprehensive income for the period</i>		-	-	70,634	666	-	71,300
Dividend	15	-	-	(284,300)	-	-	(284,300)
Balance as at 31 March 2020 (unaudited)		<u>1,700,000</u>	<u>291,375</u>	<u>1,225,042</u>	<u>45,516</u>	<u>41,625</u>	<u>3,303,558</u>

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed financial statements.

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2020

		<i>For the three- month period ended 31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>For the three- month period ended 31 March 2019 SR'000 Unaudited</i>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Income before zakat		86,634	129,455
<i>Adjustments to reconcile income before zakat for the period to net cash flow:</i>			
Depreciation and amortization		6,961	8,674
Impairment charge/(reversal) against lease and notes receivables	6 & 7	1,308	(21,689)
Finance charges		2,573	3,420
Finance income		(18,173)	(30,138)
Net gain on derecognition of receivables	13(c)	(102,258)	(73,123)
Net change in present value of assets and liabilities relating to derecognition of receivables		253	6,086
Provision for onerous arrangements	4	3,009	1,455
Provision for employee benefits liabilities		6,123	2,758
		(13,570)	26,898
<i>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</i>			
Net investment in finance lease		379,043	232,146
Notes receivable		29,086	291,276
Prepayments and other receivables and other non-current assets		(560,573)	(303,283)
Inventories		(2,798)	(7,233)
Due from related parties		1,441	7,265
Accounts payable, accrued and other liabilities and other non-current liabilities		118,716	(223,093)
Due to related parties		(101,058)	(68,130)
Cash used in operations		(149,713)	(44,154)
Employees benefits liabilities paid		(3,542)	(2,660)
Zakat paid		-	(27,657)
Finance charges paid		(2,573)	(3,420)
Net cash used in operating activities		(155,828)	(77,891)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property and equipment and intangibles		(3,969)	(2,375)
Finance income received		18,173	30,138
Other deposits		1,257,491	396,570
Net cash from investing activities		1,271,695	424,333
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		1,115,867	346,442
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		497,060	2,065,364
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD	10	1,612,927	2,411,806
NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS:			
Employee benefits liabilities transferred out during the period, net		-	78
Movement in fair value reserve	7.1	666	29,979
Right-of-use assets		-	34,387

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed financial statements.

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

At 31 March 2020

1 ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES

Abdul Latif Jameel United Finance Company (the “Company”) is a Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company, initially registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia as a Limited Liability Company under Commercial Registration number 4030206631, issued on 28 Dhul-Hijjah 1431H (corresponding to 4 December 2010).

The Company’s head office is in Jeddah. The activities of the Company include finance leasing, financing of productive assets and consumer financing in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

On 16 Safar 1436H (corresponding to 8 December 2014), the Company received a license from Saudi Arabian Monetary Authority (SAMA) to undertake activities of finance leasing, financing of productive assets and consumer financing in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under license number 28/AU/201412. During 2019, the Company renewed its license for another five years until 14 Safar 1446H (corresponding to 18 August 2024).

a) Share capital of the Company

As at 31 March 2020 and 31 December 2019, the share capital of the Company is owned as follows:

	<i>No. of shares of SR 10 Each</i>	<i>31 March 2020 Amount SR’000</i>	<i>31 December 2019 Amount SR’000</i>
		<i>Unaudited</i>	<i>Audited</i>
Abdul Latif Jameel Modern Trading Company Limited (formerly Al Mumaizah United Commerce Company Limited)	150,450,000	1,504,500	1,504,500
Altawfiq United Company	17,000,000	170,000	170,000
Taif First United Company Limited	850,000	8,500	8,500
Bader First United Company Limited	850,000	8,500	8,500
Najed Al Raeda United Company Limited	850,000	8,500	8,500
	170,000,000	1,700,000	1,700,000

On 1 Muharram 1441H (corresponding to 31 August 2019), the Board of Directors of the Company resolved to decrease the share capital of the Company by SR 700 million (70,000,000 shares of SR 10 each) in proportion to the existing shareholding pattern. The Company received a No Objection Letter from SAMA dated 13 October 2019 (corresponding to 14 Safar 1441H) to decrease the Company’s share capital. However, the remaining legal formalities in respect of decrease in share capital were in progress as at 31 March 2020.

The Company is a subsidiary of Abdul Latif Jameel Modern Trading Company Limited (formerly Al Mumaizah United Commerce Company Limited) (the “Parent Company”). The Ultimate Parent of the Company is United Instalment Sales Company Limited (“UIS” or “Ultimate Parent”). The Company, the Parent and the Ultimate Parent are wholly owned by Saudi shareholders.

b) Insurance arrangement

With effect from 1 January 2017, the Company entered into arrangements with Insurers for an initial period of six months, (renewed every six months) for three years. Upon each renewal, the premium rate, insurance charges and profit share is subject to be reviewed for any subsequent renewal period. As a result of this arrangement, the Company does not retain any insurance risk. During 2019, the said agreement was renewed for another three years (renewable every six months) with effect from 1 January 2020.

c) Branches of the Company

As at 31 March 2020, the Company operates through 190 branches (31 December 2019: 190 branches). Certain branches are still registered in the name of UIS and are in the process of being transferred to the name of the Company. The accompanying interim condensed financial statements include the assets, liabilities and results of these branches as the beneficial owner of these branches is the Company.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

a. Statement of compliance

The interim condensed financial statements of the Company as at and for the three-month period ended 31 March 2020 are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. These interim condensed financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

a. Statement of compliance (continued)

The interim condensed financial statements of the Company as at and for the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 were prepared in compliance with IAS 34 as modified by SAMA for the accounting of zakat and income tax.

On 17 July 2019, SAMA instructed the finance companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia to account for the zakat in the interim condensed statement of income. This aligns with the IFRS and its interpretations as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Accordingly, during 2019, the Company changed its accounting treatment for zakat by retrospectively adjusting the impact in line with International Accounting Standard 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors (the effects of this change are disclosed in note 17 to the interim condensed financial statements).

In preparing these interim condensed financial statements, the significant judgments made by the management are same as those that applied to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

b. Basis of measurement

These interim condensed financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention using accrual basis of accounting, except for the measurement at fair value of ‘Investment classified as fair value through other comprehensive income’ (FVOCI), a segment of notes receivable portfolio which have been measured at their fair values.

c. Functional and presentational currency

These interim condensed financial statements have been presented in Saudi Riyals, which is the functional and presentational currency of the Company and have been rounded off to the nearest thousand Saudi Riyals, except as otherwise indicated.

d. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Company’s interim condensed financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. The outbreak of novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) since early 2020, its spread across mainland China and then globally caused disruptions to businesses and economic activity globally including the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the declaration of this pandemic by the World Health Organization necessitated the Company’s management to revisit its significant judgments in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the methods of computation and the key sources of estimation applied to the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019. Whilst it is challenging now, to predict the full extent and duration of its business and economic impact, the Company’s management carried out an impact assessment on the overall Company’s operations and business aspects including factors like supply chain, travel restrictions, oil prices, product demand, etc. and concluded that, as of the issuance date of these interim condensed financial statements, no significant changes are required to the judgements and key estimates. However, in view of the current uncertainty, any future change in the assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future periods. As the situation is rapidly evolving with future uncertainties, management will continue to assess the impact based on prospective developments.

The accounting estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of these interim condensed financial statements (as detailed below) are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Going concern

The Company’s management has made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Company has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, the management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the interim condensed financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

Determination of servicing liability

As explained in note 13, under the purchase and agency agreements, the Company has been appointed by the banks to service the receivables purchased by the banks. Assumptions used to calculate the servicing asset / liability are based on estimates of collection costs to be incurred by the Company over the life of the purchase and agency agreements.

Determination of expected defaults and discounts

As also explained in note 13, in order to calculate the net deferred consideration receivable under the purchase and agency agreements, the Company uses assumptions to calculate the allowance for delinquent receivables and discounts for premature terminations of contracts based on historical trends which are updated periodically (at least once in a year or more frequently when needed) based on a change in circumstances which indicate that the historical rates may not be appropriate.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

d. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)

Determination of discount rate for present value calculations

Discount rates represent the current market assessment of the risks specific to each cash flow stream, taking into consideration the time value of money and individual risks of the underlying assets that have not been incorporated in the cash flow estimates. The discount rate calculation is based on the specific circumstances of the Company and is derived from recent market transactions and a market yields overview.

Actuarial valuation of employee benefits liabilities

The cost of the end-of-service and ex-gratia benefits (“employee benefits”) under defined unfunded benefit plans is determined using an actuarial valuation. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, and mortality rates. Due to the complexity of the valuation and its long-term nature, a defined unfunded benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed on an annual basis or more frequently, if required.

Useful lives of property and equipment

The management determines the estimated useful lives of its property and equipment for calculating depreciation. This estimate is determined after considering the expected usage of the asset or physical wear and tear. Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually and future depreciation charge would be adjusted where the management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

Useful life of intangible assets

The Company's management determines the estimated useful lives of its intangible assets for calculating amortisation. This estimate is determined after considering the expected benefit obtained from the usage of the intangible assets. Management reviews the carrying value and useful lives annually and future amortisation charge would be adjusted where the management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

Fair value measurement of financial instruments

When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the interim condensed statement of financial position cannot be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques including the discounted cash flow (DCF) model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as prepayment risk, liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility.

Provision for outstanding and incurred but not reported claims

Considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of amounts due to contract holders arising from claims made under insurance contracts. Such estimates are necessarily based on significant assumptions about several factors involving varying, and possible significant, degrees of judgment and uncertainty. The actual results may differ from management's estimates resulting in future changes in estimated liabilities.

As mentioned in note 1(b), as the Company is not retaining any insurance risk, all claims including those incurred but not reported, are recovered from the Insurer.

Provision for onerous arrangements

The Company enters into certain insurance arrangements with the insurers for the insurance against physical damages arising from accidents to all leased vehicles (see note 1(b)). For such lease contracts, the insurance related inflows, being the collections from the customers, are fixed whereas the outflows, being the premiums paid to the insurers are renewed annually.

At each interim condensed statement of financial position date, the Company's management determines the best estimate of the future inflows and the related expected outflows over the period of the lease contract. In case the contracts are onerous, the provision for the onerous contracts is recognized. The actual results may differ from management's estimates resulting in future changes in estimated provision.

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

d. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options (continued)

The Company has the option, under some of its leases to lease the assets for additional terms of three to five years. The Company applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal. After the commencement date, the Company reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise (or not to exercise) the option to renew (e.g., a change in business strategy). The Company included the renewal period as part of the lease term for leases due to the significance of leased assets to its operations.

Leases – Estimating the incremental borrowing rate

The Company cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental borrowing rate (IBR) to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in similar economic environment. The IBR therefore reflects what the Company ‘would have to pay’, which requires estimation when no observable rates are available or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease. The Company estimates the IBR using observable inputs (such as market interest rates) when available and is required to make certain entity-specific estimates.

e. New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Company

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2020. The Company has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but not yet effective.

Several amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2020, but do not have an impact on the interim condensed financial statements of the Company.

Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform

The amendments to IFRS 9 and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement provide a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed financial statements of the Company as it does not have any interest rate hedge relationships.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of Material

The amendments provide a new definition of material that states “information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity.” The amendments clarify that materiality will depend on the nature or magnitude of information, either individually or in combination with other information, in the context of the financial statements. A misstatement of information is material if it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions made by the primary users. These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed financial statements of, nor is there expected to be any future impact to the Company.

f. Significant accounting policy

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, except as explained below:

Government grant

The Company recognizes a government grant related to income, if there is a reasonable assurance that it will be received and the Company will comply with the conditions associated with the grant. The benefit of a government loan at a below-market rate of interest is treated as a government grant related to income. The below-market rate loan is recognised and measured in accordance with IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*. The benefit of the below-market rate of interest is measured as the difference between the initial carrying value of the loan determined in accordance with IFRS 9 and the proceeds received. The benefit is accounted for in accordance with IAS 20. Government grant is recognised in interim condensed statement of income on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Company recognises as expenses the related costs for which the grants is intended to compensate.

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)
At 31 March 2020

3 REVENUES

	<i>For the three-month period ended 31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 SR'000 Unaudited</i>
Income from instalment sales (see note 19)	31,195	35,824
Income from finance leases (see note 19)	36,370	49,530
Contract fee income	6,804	8,317
Income from purchase and agency agreements (see note 13)	43,444	59,767
Others	4,044	3,458
	121,857	156,896

4 DIRECT COSTS

	<i>For the three-month period ended 31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 SR'000 Unaudited</i>
Direct cost on instalment sales	25,543	26,494
Direct cost on finance leases	10,942	10,219
Provision for onerous insurance arrangements (see note 8)	3,009	1,455
	39,494	38,168

5 ZAKAT

During the period ended 31 March 2020, an amount of SR 16 million has been recorded as zakat charge (31 March 2019: SR 9 million).

Status of zakat assessments

For the year 2012, the GAZT issued an assessment claiming additional zakat of SR 27.6 million against which the Company filed an objection, which was not accepted by the GAZT, therefore, the Company requested that the objection be forwarded to the Preliminary Objection Committee. However, the Company has retracted the objection and settled the above amount. The zakat declaration for the years 2013 and 2019 are currently under review by the GAZT and the declarations for the years 2014 to 2018 have been finalized. Further, the Company has a zakat certificate valid up to 30 April 2021.

6 NET INVESTMENT IN FINANCE LEASE

	<i>31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 December 2019 SR'000 Audited</i>
Gross investment in finance lease	1,634,219	1,920,976
Less: unearned finance income	(344,957)	(393,140)
	1,289,262	1,527,836
Less: allowance for doubtful debts (see note a)	(238,652)	(203,757)
Net investment in finance lease	1,050,610	1,324,079

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)
At 31 March 2020

6 NET INVESTMENT IN FINANCE LEASE (continued)

	31 March 2020 (Unaudited)			
	<i>Gross Investment SR'000</i>	<i>Unearned finance income SR'000</i>	<i>Allowance for doubtful debts SR'000</i>	<i>Net Investment SR'000</i>
Current portion	641,875	(159,791)	(238,652)	243,432
Non-current portion	992,344	(185,166)	-	807,178
Total	1,634,219	(344,957)	(238,652)	1,050,610

	31 December 2019 (Audited)			
	<i>Gross Investment SR'000</i>	<i>Unearned finance income SR'000</i>	<i>Allowance for doubtful debts SR'000</i>	<i>Net Investment SR'000</i>
Current portion	738,996	(167,186)	(203,757)	368,053
Non-current portion	1,181,980	(225,954)	-	956,026
Total	1,920,976	(393,140)	(203,757)	1,324,079

a) The movement in allowance for doubtful debts is as follows:

	<i>For the three- month period ended 31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>For the three- month period ended 31 March 2019 SR'000 Unaudited</i>
At the beginning of the period	203,757	191,786
Reversals during the period (see note 19)	(5,616)	(9,328)
Provision transferred on closure of 'purchase and agency agreements'	40,511	-
At the end of the period	238,652	182,458

b) The ageing of gross finance lease receivables which are past due and considered impaired by the management is as follows:

	<i>31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 December 2019 SR'000 Audited</i>
1 – 3 months	37,882	29,719
4 – 6 months	19,102	18,970
7 – 12 months	34,862	42,066
More than 12 months	66,762	37,292
	158,608	128,047

The not yet due portion of above overdue finance lease receivables as of 31 March 2020 amounts to SR 434,213 thousand (31 December 2019: SR 359,900 thousand).

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)
At 31 March 2020

7 NOTES RECEIVABLE

Notes receivable comprise of receivables arising from instalment sales of equipment and vehicles. For the purposes of these interim condensed financial statements, the notes receivable pertaining to instalment sale of vehicles have been carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (see note 7.1) and notes receivable pertaining to instalment sales of equipment have been carried at amortized cost (see note 7.2), as detailed below:

	<i>31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 December 2019 SR'000 Audited</i>
Notes receivable carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (note 7.1 below)	<u>207,502</u>	<u>234,548</u>
Notes receivable carried at amortized cost (note 7.2 below)	<u>25,970</u>	<u>32,221</u>

7.1 Notes receivable carried at fair value through other comprehensive income

As at 31 March 2020, the amortised cost of notes receivable measured at fair value through other comprehensive income was SR 162.0 million (31 December 2019: SR 189.6 million), whereas the fair value of this portfolio was determined to be SR 207.5 million (31 December 2019: SR 234.5 million) resulting in fair value gain of SR 45.5 million (31 December 2019: SR 44.9 million). The changes in the fair value during the three-month period ended 31 March 2020 of SR 666 thousand is recognised in the 'interim condensed statement of other comprehensive income'.

During the three-month period 31 March 2020, the Company has sold portion of these notes receivables to local banks (see note 13). On derecognition, the difference between the carrying amount of the notes receivables derecognized and the sum of (i) the consideration received; and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been previously recognised in 'other comprehensive income' is recognized to the 'interim condensed statement of income'.

Revenues and derecognition gains from this portfolio are recognised in the 'interim condensed statement of income'.

The movement in allowance for doubtful debts against notes receivable carried at fair value through other comprehensive income is as follows:

	<i>31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 March 2019 SR'000 Unaudited</i>
At the beginning of the period	<u>22,967</u>	32,695
Charge/(reversal) during the period (see note 19)	<u>6,831</u>	(11,723)
At the end of the period	<u>29,798</u>	<u>20,972</u>

7.2 Notes receivable carried at amortized cost

	<i>31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 December 2019 SR'000 Audited</i>
Notes receivable, gross	<u>35,326</u>	38,835
Less: unearned finance income	<u>(5,946)</u>	(3,297)
	<u>29,380</u>	35,538
Less: allowance for doubtful debts (see note a)	<u>(3,410)</u>	(3,317)
Notes receivable, net	<u>25,970</u>	<u>32,221</u>

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)
At 31 March 2020

7 NOTES RECEIVABLE (continued)

7.2 Notes receivable carried at amortized cost (continued)

	<i>31 March 2020 (Unaudited)</i>			
	<i>Gross investment SR in 000</i>	<i>Unearned finance income SR in 000</i>	<i>Allowance for doubtful debts SR in 000</i>	<i>Net Investment SR in 000</i>
Current portion	28,600	(5,417)	(3,410)	19,773
Non-current portion	6,726	(529)	-	6,197
Total	35,326	(5,946)	(3,410)	25,970

	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited)</i>			
	<i>Gross Investment SR in 000</i>	<i>Unearned finance income SR in 000</i>	<i>Allowance for doubtful debts SR in 000</i>	<i>Net Investment SR in 000</i>
Current portion	30,164	(2,646)	(3,317)	24,201
Non-current portion	8,671	(651)	-	8,020
Total	38,835	(3,297)	(3,317)	32,221

a) The movement in allowance for doubtful debts is as follows:

	<i>31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 March 2019 SR'000 Unaudited</i>
At the beginning of the period	3,317	3,891
Charge/(reversal) during the period	93	(638)
At the end of the period	3,410	3,253

b) The ageing of notes receivables which are past due and considered impaired by the management is as follows:

	<i>31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 December 2019 SR'000 Audited</i>
1 – 3 months	6,196	4,870
4 – 6 months	3,197	3,121
7 – 12 months	4,179	3,950
More than 12 months	5,487	4,343
	19,059	16,284

The not yet due portion of above overdue notes receivables as of 31 March 2020 amounts to SR 68,746 thousand (31 December 2019: SR 52,215 thousand).

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)
At 31 March 2020

8 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE, ACCRUED AND OTHER LIABILITIES

	<i>31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 December 2019 SR'000 Audited</i>
Accounts payable – trade	17,338	60,422
Accrued expenses	55,521	60,921
Zakat payable (see note 5)	101,414	85,414
Payable under purchase and agency agreements (see note 13(b))	227,868	326,098
Payable to SAMA – current portion (see note 19)	44,612	-
Deferred income related to payable to SAMA (see note 19)	8,048	-
Present value of net servicing liability – current portion (see note 13c(ii))	23,342	27,458
Provision for expected defaults and discounts under purchase and agency agreements (see note 13(c)(i))	554,500	594,388
Amount due to insurer	9,580	17,938
Current portion of lease liabilities	5,989	6,064
Provision for onerous arrangement (see note below)	12,720	9,711
Advance collections and other payables (see note 19)	131,173	141,019
	<u>1,192,105</u>	<u>1,329,433</u>

The movement in the provision for onerous insurance arrangements is as follows:

	<i>For the three-month period ended 31 March 2020 SR '000 Unaudited</i>	<i>For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 SR '000 Unaudited</i>
At the beginning of the period	9,711	8,608
Charge for the period (see note 4)	3,009	1,455
At the end of period	<u>12,720</u>	<u>10,063</u>

9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Related parties represent associated companies, major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company's management.

i) Following are the details of related party transactions during the period:

Related party	Nature of transaction	<i>For the three-month period ended 31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 SR'000 Unaudited</i>
Ultimate Parent	Collections from Company's customers	4	49
Other related parties	Purchases, net	352,497	308,111
	Advertisement expenses	428	570
	Expenses charged	4,661	10,054
	Supports received	5,671	17,392
	Charges for customer evaluations prior to lease	1,840	2,138
	Amounts collected on behalf of an affiliate	2,690	3,626

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)
At 31 March 2020

9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (continued)

ii) Due from related parties comprised the following:

	<i>31 March 2020 SR '000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 December 2019 SR '000 Audited</i>
Abdul Latif Jameel Imports and Distribution Company	1,146	2,708
United Instalment Sales Company Limited (“Ultimate Parent”)	541	75
Bab Rizq Jameel Micro Finance Company (A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)	-	301
Abdul Latif Jameel Automotive Wholesale Company Limited	-	31
Abdul Latif Jameel Modern Trading Company Limited (“ALJMTC”) (formerly Al Mumaizah United Commerce Company Limited”	-	13
	1,687	3,128

iii) Due to related parties comprised the following:

	<i>31 March 2020 SR '000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 December 2019 SR '000 Audited</i>
Abdul Latif Jameel Retail Company Limited	13,049	96,892
Abdul Latif Jameel Company Limited	3,380	1,146
Salim Saleh Saeed Babqui Trading Company Limited	2,532	19,822
Abdul Latif Jameel Technology Products Company Limited	1,366	2,605
Abdul Latif Jameel Company for Information and Services Limited	645	997
Abdul Latif Jameel Industrial Equipment Company Limited	124	205
Abdul Latif Jameel Bodywork and Paint Company Limited	20	7
Abdul Latif Jameel United Real Estate Finance Company (A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)	18	-
Abdul Latif Jameel Summit Company Limited	4	3
Abdul Latif Jameel for Advertising Services Company Limited	-	58
Abdul Latif Jameel Lands Company Limited	-	461
	21,138	122,196

iv) The total amount of compensation to key management personnel during the period is as follows:

	<i>For the three- month period ended 31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>For the three- month period ended 31 March 2019 SR'000 Unaudited</i>
Directors' remuneration	1,528	927
Short-term employee benefits	3,000	3,000
Employee benefits liabilities	87	77
	4,615	4,004

The Company's Board of Directors includes the Board and other Board related committees (Credit and Risk Management Committees and Audit Committee).

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)
At 31 March 2020

10 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

	<i>31 March 2020 SR '000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 December 2019 SR '000 Audited</i>
Cash in hand	2,901	6,109
Bank balances (see note below)	<u>1,610,026</u>	<u>490,951</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	1,612,927	497,060
Other deposits (having original maturity of more than three months)	<u>1,575,031</u>	<u>2,832,522</u>
Cash and bank balances	<u>3,187,958</u>	<u>3,329,582</u>

- a) During the period, the Company earned SR 18.2 million (31 March 2019: SR 30.1 million) on the murabaha deposits at the rate of return ranging from 1.15% to 2.70% (31 March 2019: 2.30% to 3.55%).
- b) At 31 March 2020, cash and bank balances include murabaha deposits of SR 121.7 million (31 December 2019: SR 121.1 million), representing amounts set aside in respect of employees' benefits liabilities.
- c) Other deposits include foreign currency time deposits held with the local banks, equivalent of SR Nil (31 December 2019: 1,206 million), having original maturity of more than three months.

11 OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

	<i>31 March 2020 SR '000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 December 2019 SR '000 Audited</i>
Payable to SAMA - non-current portion (see note 19)	268,727	-
Deferred income relating to payable to SAMA (see note 19)	9,236	-
Present value of net servicing liability – non-current portion (note 13c(ii))	3,276	4,340
Lease liabilities – non-current portion	<u>12,705</u>	<u>14,551</u>
	<u>293,944</u>	<u>18,891</u>

12 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the net income for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. The calculation of diluted earnings per share is not applicable to the Company.

The basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated as follows:

	<i>For the three- month period ended 31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>For the three- month period ended 31 March 2019 SR'000 Unaudited (Restated) (Note 17)</i>
Net income for the period (<i>in SR '000</i>)	<u>70,634</u>	<u>120,455</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (<i>in '000</i>) (see note 1(a))	<u>170,000</u>	<u>170,000</u>
Basic and diluted earnings (expressed in SR per share)	<u>0.42</u>	<u>0.71</u>

13 PURCHASE AND AGENCY AGREEMENTS

The Company has entered into purchase and agency agreements (the ‘agreements’) with certain local banks in respect of certain finance lease and notes receivables (collectively referred as ‘receivables’).

Under the terms of the purchase and agency agreements, the Company first sells the eligible receivables to the banks and then manages them on behalf of the banks as an agent for a monthly fee as per the terms of the agreements.

During the three-month period ended 31 March 2020, the Company sold SR 705 million (31 March 2019: SR 941 million) of its net receivables and the total amount received from the bank in respect of such sale was SR 792 million (31 March 2019: SR 1,005 million). Upon sale, the Company derecognises the receivables from its books and recognises the difference as either gain or loss on derecognition of receivables (see note c).

The following are the significant terms of the agreement:

- a) The Company continues to manage the sold receivables on behalf of the banks for a fee (agency fee). The total settlement of net receivables to be made to the banks (as per the agreed cash flows), as an agent under purchase and agency arrangements amount to SR 7,081 million as of 31 March 2020 (31 December 2019: SR 7,447 million).

The maturity analysis of derecognised receivables is as follows:

<i>Under purchase and agency agreements</i>	<i>Upto 1 year SR’000</i>	<i>2 – 3 years SR’000</i>	<i>After 3 years SR’000</i>	<i>Total SR’000</i>
31 March 2020 (Unaudited)	3,438,196	2,860,776	781,587	7,080,559
31 December 2019 (Audited)	3,745,543	2,911,264	790,566	7,447,373

- b) Each agreement is supported by a “cash flow statement” which stipulates the principal amount and the monthly receivables falling due. Under the terms of the agreements, the Company, in the capacity of an agent, settles to the banks a monthly amount based on the cash flow statement. Any excess collections over and above the stipulated amounts and after retaining the amount for the next month’s repayment, are transferred monthly by the Company to the banks. The amount of the next month’s repayment is recognised as a liability and included in payable under purchase and agency agreements (see note 8).
- c) A reserve is to be maintained out of the monthly receipts, which is to be distributed at the end of the term of the agreements after deducting the actual defaults and discounts due to premature terminations. The balance in the reserve account after deducting the actual defaults and discounts shall be retained by the Company as deferred consideration on sale of receivables. Any shortfall in the reserve account is to be borne by the banks.

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)
At 31 March 2020

13 PURCHASE AND AGENCY AGREEMENTS (continued)

During the three-month period ended 31 March 2020, the Company made gain amounting to SR 95.9 million (31 March 2019: 69.17 million) on derecognition of receivables sold to the banks under the agreements, which is calculated as follows:

	<i>For the three-month period ended 31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 SR'000 Unaudited</i>
Gross amount of receivables	924,469	1,190,312
Less: deferred finance income	(219,703)	(249,272)
Less: present value of deferred consideration receivable (see note i)	-	-
Less: present value of net servicing liability (see note ii)	(9,058)	(5,205)
Less: amounts received from the banks	(791,700)	(1,005,000)
	<u>95,992</u>	<u>69,165</u>
Net gain on derecognition of receivables	<u>95,992</u>	<u>69,165</u>

During the three-month period ended 31 March 2020, certain purchase and agency agreements, previously entered into by the Company, have matured and the Company has recorded a net gain amounting to SR 6.27 million (31 March 2019: SR 3.96 million) after deducting the actual customer defaults and discounts on premature terminations. The company is in process of obtaining final settlement and discharge letters from the banks with respect to these agreements.

The total gain on derecognized receivables for the period is as follows:

	<i>For the three- month period ended 31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>For the three- month period ended 31 March 2019 SR'000 Unaudited</i>
Gain on derecognition of receivables	95,992	69,165
Gain on maturity of derecognized pools	6,266	3,958
	<u>102,258</u>	<u>73,123</u>

- i. The present value of deferred consideration receivable is calculated by deducting the present value of expected defaults and discounts to be incurred over the life of the agreements from the present value of reserve amount to be received per the cash flow statement. This represents the net deferred consideration receivable by the Company under the agreements, calculated as follows:

	<i>31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 December 2019 SR'000 Audited</i>
Present value of deferred consideration receivable	348,872	366,173
Less: provision against expected defaults in respect of sold finance lease and notes receivable	(348,872)	(366,173)
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Less: current portion	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Non-current portion	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

13 PURCHASE AND AGENCY AGREEMENTS (continued)

As on 31 March 2020, for the expired period of the agreed cash flows under the purchase and agency agreement, the Company has made provision for expected defaults and early termination of SR 554.5 million (31 December 2019: SR 594.4 million) (see note 8)

- ii. The Company's net servicing assets and related liabilities are calculated separately for each agreement by calculating the present value of servicing assets, as per the terms of the agreement and by estimating the present value of servicing liability and related provisions. The net amount is classified as a net servicing asset or a net servicing liability on the interim condensed statement of financial position. This has been presented as follows:

	<i>31 March 2020 SR'000 Unaudited</i>	<i>31 December 2019 SR'000 Audited</i>
Present value of net servicing assets – non current	<u>24,103</u>	<u>20,477</u>
Present value of net servicing liability	<u>26,618</u>	31,798
Less: current portion (note 8)	<u>(23,342)</u>	<u>(27,458)</u>
Non-current portion (disclosed as other non-current liabilities)	<u>3,276</u>	<u>4,340</u>

The present value of net deferred consideration receivable and the present value of net servicing asset and net servicing liability is calculated by using the appropriate discount rate (see note 2(d)).

14 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Credit Risk

Credit quality analysis

i) Financial assets carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

The following tables set out information about the credit quality of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income as at 31 March 2020 and 31 December 2019. Unless specifically indicated, for financial assets, the amounts in the table represent gross carrying amounts.

a) Gross carrying amounts

	<i>31 March 2020 (Unaudited)</i>			<i>Total SR '000</i>
	<i>12 month ECL SR '000</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL not credit impaired SR '000</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL credit impaired SR '000</i>	
Notes receivable carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>161,362</u>	<u>17,023</u>	<u>29,117</u>	<u>207,502</u>
	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited)</i>			
	<i>12 month ECL SR '000</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL not credit impaired SR '000</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL credit impaired SR '000</i>	<i>Total SR '000</i>
Notes receivable carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>198,533</u>	<u>9,329</u>	<u>26,686</u>	<u>234,548</u>

14 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Credit Risk (continued)

Credit quality analysis (continued)

i) Financial assets carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) (continued)

b) Allowance for ECL

	<i>31 March 2020 (Unaudited)</i>			
	<i>12 month ECL</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL not credit impaired</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL credit impaired</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>
Notes receivable carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	9,308	2,363	18,127	29,798
	9,308	2,363	18,127	29,798
	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited)</i>			
	<i>12 month ECL</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL not credit impaired</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL credit impaired</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>
Notes receivable carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	5,507	1,036	16,424	22,967
	5,507	1,036	16,424	22,967

ii) Financial assets carried at amortized cost

The following tables set out information about the credit quality of financial assets measured at amortised cost as at 31 March 2020 and 31 December 2019. Unless specifically indicated, for financial assets, the amounts in the table represent gross carrying amounts.

a) Gross carrying amounts

	<i>31 March 2020 (Unaudited)</i>			
	<i>12 month ECL</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL not credit impaired</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL credit impaired</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>
Net investment in finance lease	1,434,935	36,274	163,010	1,634,219
Notes receivable carried at amortized cost	31,111	1,173	3,042	35,326
Carrying amount	1,466,046	37,447	166,052	1,669,545
	1,466,046	37,447	166,052	1,669,545
	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited)</i>			
	<i>12 month ECL</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL not credit impaired</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL credit impaired</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>
Net investment in finance lease	1,755,227	32,542	133,207	1,920,976
Notes receivable carried at amortized cost	34,629	928	3,278	38,835
Carrying amount	1,789,856	33,470	136,485	1,959,811
	1,789,856	33,470	136,485	1,959,811

14 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Credit Risk (continued)

Credit quality analysis (continued)

ii) Financial assets carried at amortized cost (continued)

b) Allowance for ECL

	<i>31 March 2020 (Unaudited)</i>			<i>Total</i>
	<i>12 month ECL</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL not credit impaired</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL credit impaired</i>	
	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>
Net investment in finance lease	71,529	13,514	153,609	238,652
Notes receivable carried at amortized cost	927	172	2,311	3,410
	<u>72,456</u>	<u>13,686</u>	<u>155,920</u>	<u>242,062</u>
	<u><u>72,456</u></u>	<u><u>13,686</u></u>	<u><u>155,920</u></u>	<u><u>242,062</u></u>
	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited)</i>			
	<i>12 month ECL</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL not credit impaired</i>	<i>Lifetime ECL credit impaired</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>	<i>SR '000</i>
Net investment in finance lease	67,331	11,362	125,064	203,757
Notes receivable carried at amortized cost	809	105	2,403	3,317
	<u>68,140</u>	<u>11,467</u>	<u>127,467</u>	<u>207,074</u>
	<u><u>68,140</u></u>	<u><u>11,467</u></u>	<u><u>127,467</u></u>	<u><u>207,074</u></u>

The allowance for ECL for net investment in finance lease also includes the Expected Credit Losses on insurance, which the Company arranges on behalf of the customers.

Amounts arising from ECL – Significant increase in credit risk

When determining whether the risk of default on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and expert credit assessment and including forward-looking information. The objective of the assessment is to identify whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred for an exposure based on approved stages of criteria.

Credit risk grades

The Company allocates each exposure to a credit risk grade based on a variety of data that is determined to be predictive of the risk of default and applying experienced credit judgment. Credit risk grades are defined using qualitative and quantitative factors that are indicative of risk of default. These factors vary depending on the nature of the exposure and the type of borrower.

Credit risk grades are defined and calibrated such that the risk of default occurring increases exponentially as the credit risk deteriorates so, for example, the difference in risk of default between credit risk grades 1 and 2 is smaller than the difference between credit risk grades 2 and 3.

14 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Credit Risk (continued)

Credit quality analysis (continued)

a) Generating the term structure of PD

Credit risk grades are a primary input into the determination of the term structure of PD for exposures. The Company collects performance and default information about its credit risk exposures analyzed by type of product and borrower as well as by credit risk grading. For some portfolios, information obtained from external credit reference agencies is also used.

The Company employs statistical models to analyze the data collected and generate estimates of the remaining lifetime PD of exposures and how these are expected to change as a result of the passage of time.

This analysis includes the identification and calibration of relationships between changes in default rates and macro-economic factors include oil prices, inflation, manufacturing purchasing manager's index, money supply etc. For exposures to specific industries and/or regions, the analysis may extend to relevant commodity and/or real estate prices.

Based on external actual and forecast information, the Company formulates a 'base case' view of the future direction of relevant economic variables as well as a representative range of other possible forecast scenarios (see discussion below on incorporation of forward-looking information). The Company then uses these forecasts to adjust its estimates of PDs.

b) Determining whether credit risk has increased significantly

The criteria for determining whether credit risk has increased significantly include quantitative changes in PDs and qualitative factors, including a backstop based on delinquency.

The credit risk of a particular exposure is deemed to have increased significantly since initial recognition, which is determined under basis of Company's staging criteria.

Using its expert credit judgment and, where possible, relevant historical experience, the Company may determine that an exposure has undergone a significant increase in credit risk based on particular qualitative indicators that it considers are indicative of such and whose effect may not otherwise be fully reflected in its quantitative analysis on a timely basis.

As a backstop, the Company considers that a significant increase in credit risk occurs no later than when an asset is more than 30 days past due. Days past due are determined by counting the number of days since the earliest elapsed due date in respect of which full payment has not been received. Due dates are determined without considering any grace period that might be available to the borrower.

The Company monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify significant increases in credit risk by regular reviews to confirm that:

- the criteria are capable of identifying significant increases in credit risk before an exposure is in default;
- the criteria do not align with the point in time when an asset becomes 30 days past due; and
- there is no unwarranted volatility in loss allowance from transfers between 12-month PD (stage 1) and lifetime PD (stage 2).

c) Modified financial assets

The contractual terms of finance lease and notes receivables may be modified for a number of reasons, including changing market conditions, customer retention and other factors not related to a current or potential credit deterioration of the customer. An existing financing and advances whose terms have been modified may be derecognised and the renegotiated financing and advances recognised as a new financing and advances at fair value in accordance with the accounting policy.

When the terms of finance lease and notes receivables are modified and the modification does not result in de-recognition, the determination of whether the asset's credit risk has increased significantly is completed on the basis of the approved staging criteria.

The Company renegotiates finance lease and notes receivables to customers in financial difficulties (referred to as 'forbearance activities' to maximize collection opportunities and minimize the risk of default. Under the Company's forbearance policy, finance lease and notes receivable forbearance is granted on a selective basis if the debtor is currently in default on its debt or if there is a high risk of default, there is evidence that the debtor made all reasonable efforts to pay under the original contractual terms and the debtor is expected to be able to meet the revised terms.

14 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Credit Risk (continued)

Credit quality analysis (continued)

The revised terms usually include extending the maturity, changing the timing of interest payments and amending the terms of leasing and instalments covenants. Both consumer and corporate portfolios are subject to the forbearance policy.

d) Definition of 'Default'

A default is considered to have occurred with regard to a particular obligor when either or both of the two following events have taken place:

- The obligor is past due for 90 days or more on any material credit obligations to the Company including principal instalments, interest payments and fees. The materiality threshold for recognition of default is 5% of the total outstanding credit obligations of the client.
- The Company considers that the obligor is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse by the Company to actions such as realizing security (if any).

The definition of default largely aligns with that applied by the Company for regulatory capital purposes.

e) Incorporation of forward looking information

The Company incorporates forward-looking information into both its assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial recognition and its measurement of ECL. Based on advice from the external actual and forecast information, the Company formulates a 'base case' view of the future direction of relevant economic variables as well as a representative range of other possible forecast scenarios. This process involves developing two or more additional economic scenarios and considering the relative probabilities of each outcome. External information includes economic data and forecasts published by governmental bodies and monetary authorities in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and selected private sector and academic forecasters.

The Company has identified and documented key drivers of credit risk and credit losses for each portfolio of financial instruments and, using an analysis of historical data, has estimated relationships between macro-economic variables and credit risk and credit losses.

f) Measurement of ECL

The key inputs into the measurement of ECL are the term structure of the following variables:

These parameters are generally derived from internally developed statistical models and other historical data. They are adjusted to reflect forward-looking information as described above.

PD estimates are estimates at a certain date, which are calculated, based on statistical rating models, and assessed using rating tools tailored to the various categories of counterparties and exposures. These statistical models are based on internally and externally compiled data comprising both quantitative and qualitative factors. Where it is available, market data may also be used to derive the PD for large corporate counterparties. If a counterparty or exposure migrates between ratings classes, then this will lead to a change in the estimate of the associated PD. PDs are estimated considering the contractual maturities of exposures and estimated prepayment rates.

LGD is the magnitude of the likely loss if there is a default. The Company estimates LGD parameters based on the history of recovery rates of claims against defaulted counterparties. The LGD models consider the structure, seniority of the claim, counterparty industry and recovery costs of any collateral that is integral to the financial asset.

EAD represents the expected exposure in the event of a default. The Company derives the EAD from the current exposure to the counterparty and potential changes to the current amount allowed under the contract including amortization. The EAD of a financial asset is its gross carrying amount. For lending commitments and financial guarantees, the EAD includes the amount drawn, as well as potential future amounts that may be drawn under the contract, which are estimated based on historical observations.

The Company measures ECL considering the risk of default over the maximum contractual period (including any borrower's extension options) over which it is exposed to credit risk, even if, for risk management purposes, the Company considers a longer period. The maximum contractual period extends to the date at which the Company has the right to require repayment of an advance or terminate a finance lease and notes receivables arrangement.

14 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Credit Risk (continued)

Credit quality analysis (continued)

g) Governance and controls

In addition to the existing risk management framework, the Company has established a Steering Committee for oversight of IFRS 9 impairment process that includes representation from Finance, Risk and Information Technology (IT), as well as the involvement of subject matter experts in the areas of methodology reviews, data sourcing, risk modelling, and formulating judgements with respect to the aspects of significant increase in credit risk determination, macroeconomic assumptions and forward looking factors. The framework and related controls have been approved by the board of directors.

Capital Management

The Company's capital management objectives are to ensure the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to provide adequate return to its shareholders through the optimization of the capital structure. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic conditions and risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.

The Company monitors aggregate amount of financing offered by the Company on the basis of the regulatory requirements of Regulations for Companies and SAMA. SAMA requires finance Companies engaged in financing other than real estate, to maintain aggregate financing to capital ratio of three times.

	31 March 2020	31 December 2019
	Unaudited	Audited
Aggregate financing to capital ratio (Total financing (net investment in finance lease and notes receivable) divided by total shareholders' equity)	0.39 times	0.45 times

15 DIVIDEND

On 28 Rajab 1441H (corresponding to 23 March 2020), the shareholders of the Company in their annual meeting approved to distribute dividend amounting to SR 284.3 million (SR 1.67 per share). The dividend was payable as at 31 March 2020.

On 13 Rajab 1440H (corresponding to 19 March 2019), the Shareholders of the Company in their annual meeting approved to distribute dividend amounting to SR 800 million (SR 4.7 per share). The dividend was paid to the shareholders subsequent to the period end on 10 Sha'ban 1440H (corresponding to 15 April 2019).

16 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company's financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, net investment in finance lease, notes receivable, due from related parties, net deferred consideration receivable, employees' receivables, amount due from insurer and other receivables. Its financial liabilities consist of due to related parties, accounts payable, payable under purchase and agency agreements, lease liabilities and amount due to Insurer.

The fair values of the financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values except for the net investment in finance lease and notes receivable portfolio measured at amortized cost.

The Company's management determines the policies and procedures for both recurring fair value measurement and for non-recurring measurement.

All financial instruments for which fair value is recognised or disclosed are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole, as follows:

Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable

Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL UNITED FINANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)
At 31 March 2020

16 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company's financial assets as at 31 March 2020.

	<i>Total</i> <i>SR'000</i>	Fair value measurement using		
		<i>Quoted prices in active market (Level 1) SR'000</i>	<i>Significant observable inputs (Level 2) SR'000</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) SR'000</i>
<i>31 March 2020 (Unaudited)</i>				
<i>Financial assets measured at fair value</i>				
Notes receivable classified as fair value through other comprehensive income	207,502	-	-	207,502
Investment classified as fair value through other comprehensive income	893	-	-	893
<i>31 December 2019 (Audited)</i>				
<i>Fair value measurement using</i>				
	<i>Total</i> <i>SR'000</i>	<i>Quoted prices in active market (Level 1) SR'000</i>	<i>Significant observable inputs (Level 2) SR'000</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) SR'000</i>
<i>Financial assets measured at fair value</i>				
Notes receivable classified as fair value through other comprehensive income	234,548	-	-	234,548
Investment classified as fair value through other comprehensive income	893	-	-	893

17 RESTATEMENT/RECLASSIFICATION OF PRIOR PERIOD FIGURES

As set out in note 2(a), the Company has changed in accounting treatment to charge zakat for the period to the interim condensed statement of income. Previously, zakat was charged directly to the interim condensed statement of changes in shareholders' equity. The change in the accounting treatment has the following impacts on the line items of the interim condensed statement of income:

	<i>For the three-month period ended 31 March 2019 SR'000</i>
<i>Interim condensed statement of comprehensive income</i>	
Net income for the period	
Net income, as previously reported	129,455
Adjustment relating to zakat charge	(9,000)
Net income, as restated	<u>120,455</u>
Earnings per share	
Basic and diluted earnings per share, as previously reported	0.76
Adjustment relating to zakat charge	(0.05)
Basic and diluted earnings per share, as restated	<u>0.71</u>

The change has had no impact on the shareholders' equity and the interim condensed statement of cash flows for the three-month period ended 31 March 2019.

18 RESULTS OF INTERIM PERIOD

The interim condensed financial statements may not be considered indicative of the actual results for the full year.

19 IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES (“ECL”) AND SAMA PROGRAMS

During March 2020, the World Health Organisation (“WHO”) declared the Coronavirus (“COVID-19”) outbreak as a pandemic in recognition of its rapid spread across the globe. This outbreak has also affected the GCC region including the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Governments all over the world took steps to contain the spread of the virus. Saudi Arabia in particular has implemented closure of borders, released social distancing guidelines and enforced country wide lockdowns and curfews.

Oil prices have also witnessed significant volatility during the current period, owing not just to demand issues arising from COVID-19 as the world economies go into lockdown, but also supply issues driven by volume which had predated the pandemic. The Company has evaluated the current situation through conducting stress testing scenarios on expected movements of oil prices and its impact on key credit, liquidity, operational, solvency and performance indicators in addition to other risk management practices to manage the potential business disruption due to COVID-19 outbreak that may have on its operations and financial performance. The steps taken by management also include commencing review of credit exposure concentrations at a more granular level such as the economic sectors, regions, country, counterparty etc., collateral protection, timely review and customer credit rating actions and appropriately restructuring financings, where required. These also take into consideration the impacts of government and SAMA support relief programmes.

The current events and the prevailing economic condition require the Company to revise certain inputs and assumptions used for the determination of expected credit losses (“ECL”). These would primarily revolve around either adjusting macroeconomic factors used by the Company in estimation of expected credit losses or revisions to the scenario probabilities currently being used by the Company in ECL estimation. The adjustments to macroeconomic factors and scenario weightings resulted in an additional ECL of SR 6.6 million for the Company. As with any forecasts, the projections and likelihoods of occurrence are underpinned by significant judgement and uncertainty and therefore, the actual outcomes may be different to those projected. The impact of such uncertain economic environment is judgmental and the Company will continue to reassess its position and the related impact on a regular basis.

The Company has also recognised overlays of SR 3.2 million for MSME financing. These have been based on a sector-based analysis performed by the Company in cognizance of the impacted portfolios. The Company will continue to assess significant exposures as more reliable data becomes available and accordingly determine if any adjustment in the ECL is required in subsequent reporting periods.

SAMA support programs and initiatives

In response to COVID-19, SAMA launched the Private Sector Financing Support Program (“PSFSP”) in March 2020 to provide the necessary support to the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (“MSMEs”) as per Circular No. 381000064902 dated 16 Jumada II 1438H. The PSFSP mainly encompasses the following programs:

- Deferred payments program;
- Funding for lending program;
- Loan guarantee program; and
- Point of sale (“POS”) and e-commerce service fee support program.

19 IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES (“ECL”) AND SAMA PROGRAMS (continued)

As part of the deferred payments program, the Company is required to defer payments for six months on lending facilities to those companies that qualify as MSMEs. The payment reliefs are considered as short-term liquidity support to address the borrower’s potential cash flow issues. The Company has effected the payment reliefs by extending the tenure of the applicable financings granted with no additional costs to be borne by the customer. The accounting impact of these changes in terms of the credit facilities has been assessed and is treated as per the requirements of IFRS 9 as modification in terms of arrangement. This has resulted in the Company recognising a day 1 modification loss of SR 26.4 million on net investment in finance lease and SR 3.1 million on notes receivable as at 31 March 2020, which has been presented as part of “income from finance leases” and “income from instalment sales”, respectively (see note 3). In the absence of other factors, participation in this deferment is not considered a significant increase in credit risk.

Pursuant to SAMA deferred payments program, the Company under an agreement with SAMA, has recorded a receivable amounting to SR 338.8 million, as profit-free deposit, which has been collected subsequent to the period end. The amount is repayable to SAMA over the period of 3.5 years in equal monthly instalments, with initial grace period of 6 months. Details of the amount receivable from SAMA are as follows:

- an amount of SR 108.8 million, received against net investment in finance lease/notes receivables, has been recognized as “government grant” and accordingly, the Company has recognized an amount of SR 8.2 million to offset the modification losses for which the grant has been provided (see note 3). The management has exercised certain judgements in the recognition and measurement of the grant income of SR 8.2 million; and
- the remaining amount of SR 230 million, received against sold receivables, has been recorded as a financial liability and the difference between proceeds receivable and present value has been recorded as deferred income, current portion of which has been presented under “accounts payable, accrued and other liabilities” (see note 8) and non-current portion has been presented under “other non-current liabilities” (see note 11).

As at 31 March 2020, the Company is only participating in deferred payment program as mentioned above.

During April 2020, SAMA has issued further guidance around additional COVID-19 support measures for MSMEs that the finance companies will need to undertake in relation to MSMEs deferred payments program. The Company will consider the guidance issued and evaluate the accounting impact in Q2 2020 accordingly.

20 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Subsequent to the period end, the Company executed a purchase and agency agreement with a local commercial bank for SR 224.4 million of its net finance lease receivables.

Except for the event mentioned above, there has been no events subsequent to the reporting date that would significantly affect the amounts reported or disclosures provided in the interim condensed financial statements as at and for the three-month period ended 31 March 2020.

21 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Comparative information has been re-classified, re-arranged or additionally incorporated in these interim condensed financial statements, whenever necessary to facilitate comparison and to conform with changes in presentation in the current period.

22 BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ APPROVAL

These interim condensed financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 13 May 2020 (corresponding to 20 Ramadan 1441H).